

Nos. 10-1265 & 10-1419

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BENTONITE PERFORMANCE MINERALS, LLC,
A PRODUCT AND SERVICE LINE OF HALLIBURTON
ENERGY SERVICES, INC.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL CHEMICAL WORKERS UNION COUNCIL/UNITED
FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, CLC, LOCAL 353C**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2941

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BENTONITE PERFORMANCE MINERALS, LLC)
A PRODUCT AND SERVICE LINE OF)
HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC.)
)
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 10-1265
) 10-1419
)
v.) Board Case No.
) 27-CA-20596
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
)
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)
)
and)
)
INTERNATIONAL CHEMICAL WORKERS UNION)
COUNCIL/UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL)
WORKERS UNION, CLC, LOCAL 353C)
)
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of issues presented	3
Applicable statutes	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the Company’s operations.....	5
B. July 9: Company officials propose a decertification petition, and then interrogate an employee, and solicit employees to draft, sign, and circulate a petition	6
1. Company officials propose a decertification petition.....	6
2. Shift Supervisor Bergum interrogates employee Preisner about the Union, proposes a decertification petition to Preisner, and solicits him to sign and to have other employees sign a petition	7
3. Production Manager Dell proposes a decertification petition to employee McGinnis and solicits him to sign and to have other employees sign a petition	9
C. July 10: Company supervisors interrogate, promise benefits to, and solicit additional employees to sign and circulate decertification petitions.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
1. Plant Manager Oaks and Production Manager Dell meet with employee McGinnis to discuss decertifying the Union and solicitation of other employees	10
2. Senior Plant Manager Houston interrogates and promises benefits to employees Bierema and Holdhusen	11
D. July 11: Company officials solicit more employees to sign decertification petitions.....	12
1. Plant Manager Oaks and Production Manager Dell hold another meeting with employee McGinnis who then agrees to sign and to solicit other employees to sign a decertification petition	12
2. Plant Foreman Droppers solicits employees Zupan and Davis to sign a petition	13
E. July 12: Company officials solicit three more employees to sign a decertification petition	14
1. Production Manager Ray Dell solicits employee David Dell to sign a petition.....	14
2. Senior Plant Manager Houston solicits employee DeKnikker to sign a petition.....	15
3. Production Manager Ray Dell and Plant Manager Oaks solicit Employee Callison to sign a petition.....	16
F. July 13: The Company withdraws recognition from the Union, unilaterally changes terms and conditions of employment, and tells employees not to attend a union meeting	16
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	19
Summary of argument.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	22
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Company unlawfully discouraged employees from attending a union meeting in violation of Section 8(a)(1)	22
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by proposing the idea of decertification petition, interrogating employees about their union view, soliciting employees to sign and get other employees to sign decertification petitions, and promising benefits to employees to sign petitions	23
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	23
B. The Company’s unlawful assistance and coercive conduct in the decertification campaign.....	25
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from the Union based on petitions tainted by the Company’s unlawful conduct, and by unilaterally changing the employees’ terms and conditions of employment	32
A. An employer may not lawfully withdraw recognition if the employer directly participates and assists in the decertification campaign.....	32
B. The Board reasonably determined that the decertification petitions were tainted by the Company’s unlawful solicitations of employees to circulate and to sign the petitions and its other coercive conduct..	35
C. The Company’s arguments regarding the proper standard and taint are without merit.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
D. If the Court affirms the Board’s finding that the Company unlawfully withdrew recognition, the Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that the Company changed terms and conditions of employment and failed to comply with the Union’s information request	45
IV. Section 10(e) of the Act precludes the Court from considering the Company’s challenge to the Board’s affirmative bargaining order, because the Company failed to raise that objection before the Board ...	45
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amason, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 750, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 758 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1985))	34
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	32
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24,25
<i>Birmingham Publishing</i> , 262 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1959)	43
<i>Brewers & Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 941 (2001)	41
<i>Cadbury Beverages Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28
* <i>Caterair International v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	33,38,43
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60, 68 (2008).....	31
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Eastern States Optical Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 371 (1985)	24,34
<i>Exxel/Atmos v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	31,41,42,46
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23,33,34
<i>General Electric Co. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
<i>*Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988)	34,43,44
<i>*Highland Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	32,39,46,47
<i>Indiana Cabinet Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 1209 (1985) (Br. 30).....	41
<i>International Union of Electric, Radio, and Machine Workers Local 900 v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	47
<i>KONO-TV-Mission Telecasting</i> , 163 NLRB 1005 (1967)	24
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	33,34
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	38,39,40
<i>NLRB v. American Linen Supply Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1991)	23,38,43
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	24,25,29,31
<i>NLRB v. Transpersonnel, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2003)	41,42
<i>NLRB v. United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers & Allied Workers, Union No. 81</i> , 915 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	4
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Prime Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Quazite v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46,47
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
* <i>Texaco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1984)	24,30,31,33,37,38
<i>Transportation Equip. Services</i> , 293 NLRB 125 (1989)	30
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25,35
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	25,35
* <i>V & S ProGalv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999)	24,30,33,38
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38,40,47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Wire Products Manufacturing Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998), <i>enforced mem. sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v R.T. Blankenship & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	22,39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	23
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,20,21,22,23,24,31,32,35,36
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,20,21,32,35
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	31
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,25,35,39,45,47
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160 (f)).....	2
